
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Holly Townsley, Democratic Services, (01254) 380184 
Email:  Holly.Townsley@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 9 December 2025 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 17 December 2025 at 3.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair:  
Vice-Chair:   
 
Councillors Dave Parkins, Bernard Dawson MBE, Mike Booth, Joyce Plummer, Loraine Cox, 
Clare Pritchard, Ethan Rawcliffe, Kath Pratt, Judith Addison, Scott Brerton, Stephen Button, 
Noordad Aziz, Stewart Eaves and Josh Allen  
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair   
 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 12th of November 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
  
Recommended – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

4.   Enforcement Update  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
Report to update the Planning Committee on the work of the Planning Enforcement 
Service. 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025-2026 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 
Recommended – That the committee Note the report.  
 

 
PART B 
 
 

5.   Exclusion of the Public   
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public were 
excluded from the meeting during the following item, when it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, that there 
would otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within the Paragraphs at Schedule 
12A of the Act specified at the item. 
 

6.   Enforcement action against unauthorised development  (Pages 21 - 44) 
 
Paragraph 6 - Reveals that the authority proposes (a) to give under any enactment a 
notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or, (b) to make 
an order or direction under any enactment 
 
Reports Attached. 
 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 12th November, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Dave Parkins (in the Chair), Councillors Bernard Dawson MBE 

(Vice Chair), Joyce Plummer, Judith Addison, Scott Brerton, 
Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Munsif Dad BEM JP and 
Kimberley Whitehead 
 

Apologies: Councillors Loraine Cox and Josh Allen 

  

 
202 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies were given by Councillors Josh Allen and Loraine Cox. 
 
Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP substituted for Councillor Noordad Aziz.  
Councillor Kimberley Whitehead substituted for Councillor Ethan Rawcliffe.  
 

203 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 15th of October 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

204 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 

205 WITHDRAWN - 11/25/0167 - Church Bridge Works, Mill Street, Church, BB5 4EL 
 
The Application was WITHDRAWN by the Applicant and was not discussed in the meeting. 
 

206 11/25/0343 - 7 Bluebell Way, Huncoat, Lancashire BB5 6TD 
 
Mr Adam Birkett, Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, presented the report to the 
committee. Detailing the proposed change of use of the existing dwelling to a residence 
providing care for one child. 
Mr Birkett informed the committee that the property was a corner plot at the junction of 
Bluebell Way and Sedum Gardens. 
The property featured four bedrooms (one with ensuite facilities), a kitchen, dining room, 
living room and a lounge. Including an integral garage and an external car parking space for 
one vehicle. 
 
Mr Birkett advised that there had been previous applications brought to committee for a 
change of use to a care home for a mother and baby (or for 2 children) 11/23/0068 which 
was refused.  
Similarly, an application for a Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) for a change of a 
residential dwelling (C3a) to a household comprising of a resident Mother and Baby or up to 
two children 11/23/0069 was refused. 
 
16 Objections had been received as detailed in the report on page 19 and 20. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

Lancashire County Councils Children’s Services also objected to the application as noted in 
the report on page 20. 
 
Mr Birkett advised the committee that the application conflicts with Policy 1 and 2 of the 
Children’s Residential & Supported Accommodations Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG) (Children’s Home SPG). 
The application was also country to Policy GC1 of the Hyndburn Development Management 
DPD by removing a market dwelling. Policy ENV7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy in 
conjunction with the Development Management Development Plan Document Policy DM29 
also require developments to protect the amenity of neighbouring residents. Mr Birkett 
noted that the proposed development when considered cumulatively alongside existing 
children’s care facilities in the neighbourhood would be injurious to the residential character 
of the area. 
 
Members discussed the information in the report and unanimously agreed that the 
application was not suitable in its current location. Referencing the close location of existing 
children’s homes in the area and the lack of need for this particular type of care facility.  
 
 
Resolved – The application was refused for the reasons detailed in the officer report.   
 
 
N.B. – Jacqueline Rawstron – Spoke against the application. 

 Agrees with the information in the officer report. 

 Noted the appeal to the previously refused application 11/23/0068 and its dismissal 
by the planning inspectorate.  

 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 4



Page 1 of 3 
 

HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL - COMMITTEE REPORT 

REPORT TITLE: Enforcement Update 

DATE REPORT WRITTEN: 5 December 2025  

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

To update the Planning Committee on the work of the Planning Enforcement Service.  

  

Enforcement Cases 

 

There are currently 455 live cases within the system. A breakdown of the year in which these 

outstanding cases were received is provided in Table 1 below. 

 

Since 1 April 2025, the service has received 154 new enforcement complaints. Several of 

these cases are complex in nature, involving a combination of technical breaches as well as 

more significant matters. 

 

Table 1: Open enforcement cases at the end of November 2025 for the years 2015 – 

2025.  

 
 

Since 1 April 2025, a total of 151 enforcement cases have been closed.  

 

Planning Enforcement Plan  

 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Open Cases November 2025 2 1 2 5 12 23 29 74 96 81 130

2 1 2 5 
12 

23 
29 

74 

96 

81 

130 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Open Cases November 2025  

Open Cases November 2025

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Page 2 of 3 
 

On 3 December 2025, Cabinet resolved to adopt the Planning Enforcement Plan which will 

come into effect on 1 January 2026. This will replace the current ‘Planning Enforcement Code 

of Practice’.  

 

The proposed Plan outlines the Council’s approach to investigating reports of alleged 

unauthorised development and the circumstances in which enforcement action may be taken. 

It also emphasises that enforcement action is discretionary and seeks to provide clarity and 

transparency for residents and stakeholders regarding the scope of the Council’s resources 

and the limits of its enforcement powers. 

 

The Plan also establishes a clear framework for how enforcement complaints will be 

prioritised by the service. This prioritisation reflects both the scale and nature of any alleged 

unauthorised development, as well as the level of harm that may be arising from it. 

 

Please see the Plan attached at Appendix 1.  

 

Enforcement Notices and Formal Cases  

 

In September 2025, three Enforcement Notices were upheld by the Planning Inspectorate 

following the dismissal of appeals. These are outlined below: 

 

 Enf 23/165 - 105 Hyndburn Road, Church - Without planning permission, the erection 

of boundary wall, fence and roller shutters to the side of the property facing Riding 

Barn Street. 

 

 Enf 24/008 - Land at Higher Rhoden, Oswaldtwistle - The erection of an agricultural 

building. 

 

 Enf 23/165 - 18 Moorside, Clayton-Le-Moors - Erection of first floor side extension and 

alterations to rear elevation. 

 

Although these Enforcement Notices have now taken effect, the compliance periods have not 

yet expired. The cases will be closely monitored to ensure adherence, and prosecution will be 

pursued if compliance is not achieved. 

 

Two Enforcement Notice appeals remain outstanding and are still under consideration by the 

Planning Inspectorate: 

 

 Enf 24/111 - Jaucourt Street, Accrington - Erection of fencing. 

 

 Enf/22/046 – Wood Street, Church – The laying of concrete without sufficient drainage.  

 
The outcomes of these appeals will be reported to the Planning Committee in due course. 
 
The format of future reports 

Page 6



Page 3 of 3 
 

 
Following the adoption of the Planning Enforcement Plan and the introduction of new 
database software, the service will be reviewing how workloads and outcomes are monitored. 
This will include developing appropriate performance indicators which will be reported in 
future update reports. 
 
It should be noted that the figures in this report cannot be directly compared with those in 
previous reports because the monitoring procedures have changed. Future reports will use 
consistent methods so that the service can produce and maintain accurate monitoring data 
going forward. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 
List of Background Papers  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

Hyndburn Borough Council 
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Enforcement Plan  
 

DATE 
 
 

 

 
  

Page 9



2 
 

Introduction  

 

1. This Local Planning Enforcement Plan (the Enforcement Plan) explains how 

Hyndburn Borough Council (the Council) will deal with reports of unauthorised 

development. It sets out how we will investigate potential breaches of planning 

control and take action where needed. The plan aims to balance the need to 

provide an effective enforcement service that maintains public confidence in the 

planning system and making the best use of the Council’s resources. 

  

2. The Enforcement Plan has been prepared in line with Policy GC3 of the 

Hyndburn Development Management Development Plan Document and 

national planning policy. While not part of the development plan, it is a material 

consideration. It replaces the previous Hyndburn Planning Enforcement Code 

of Practice (2010) and Hyndburn Planning Enforcement Plan (2018).  

 

Background 

 

3. Planning law sets out a requirement for planning permission for the carrying out 

of any development of land. The term ‘development’ means the carrying out of 

building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on, over or under land, or 

the making of any material change in the use of any buildings or other land. 

 

4. The carrying out of development without the required planning permission or 

failure to comply with any condition or limitation subject to which planning 

permission has been granted constitutes a breach of planning control.   

However, not all building/engineering work or changes of use require planning 

permission. Many are either considered not to be development at all or are 

defined as 'permitted development', meaning that they have a national grant of 

permission and do not require a planning application to be made. Details of 

‘permitted development’ are set out in the Town and 
[...]
nd the reasons why the action is considered 

necessary. The relevant enforcement notice will subsequently be sent to you 

and potentially to any other persons who have an interest in the land (e.g. 

mortgagee). You will also be advised of your right to appeal. Where the Council 

issues an enforcement notice requiring compliance within a certain timescale 

we will seek to visit the site to check such compliance within 5 working days of 

the expiry of the deadline and will inform you of our findings and any further 

action that may be considered. You should note that failure to comply with an 

Page 16



9 
 

enforcement notice within the time scale set out in the notice constitutes an 

offence in law and that the council could then proceed to prosecute you in the 

Magistrates Court. 

 

The Council’s approach to planning enforcement 

 

26. Where the breach of planning control is minor or it involves a technical breach 

of planning control that would be likely to benefit from retrospective permission, 

pursuing enforcement action would usually not be expedient. This is not to 

condone any breach of planning control, nor does it provide the landowner with 

a formal permission. Serious problems can still occur when the landowner tries 

to sell a property (or land) where the appropriate planning permissions have not 

been secured and where this is revealed on any land search. Landowners are 

advised to either regularise the position by applying for retrospective planning 

permission, or by applying for an Existing Lawful Development Certificate, 

although it cannot be assumed that retrospective planning permission will be 

granted. 

 

27. Enforcement action taken by the local planning authority can be the subject of 

challenge, either on appeal or through the courts. For this reason, the local 

planning authority must be confident that the proposed enforcement action is 

necessary and reasonable to the alleged breach of planning control. 

 

[...]
s Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4. Enforcement Update
	Committee Report - Planning Enforcement Plan 2025 - Appendix 1

	6. Enforcement action against unauthorised development
	Appendix 1 Draft Notice
	Appendix 2 Draft Expediency report
	Appendix 3 Flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 17th December, 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair), Councillors Joyce Plummer, 

Clare Pritchard, Kath Pratt, Judith Addison, Scott Brerton, Stewart Eaves, 
Josh Allen, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Zak Khan, Kate Walsh and 
Kimberley Whitehead 
 

Apologies: Councillors Dave Parkins, Bernard Dawson MBE, Mike Booth, 
Loraine Cox, Ethan Rawcliffe and Stephen Button 

  

 
258 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Noordad Aziz was nominated and voted in by majority vote to Chair the 17th of 
December 2025 Planning Committee Meeting.  
 

259 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Apologies for Absence were given by Councillors Dave Parkins, Bernard Dawson, Stephen 
Button, Mike Booth, Ethan Rawcliffe and Lorraine Cox. 
 
Substitutions were made for the following members of the committee. 
Councillor Dave Parkins was substituted by Councillor Kimberley Whitehead.  
Councillor Bernard Dawson was substituted by Councillor Kate Walsh. 
Councillor Stephe Button was substituted by Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP. 
Councillor Lorraine Cox was substituted by Councillor Zak Khan. 
 
 
No formal declarations of interest or dispensations were declared.  
However, Councillors Dad, Khan and Whitehead informed the committee that they had 
previously attended meetings regarding the unauthorised development, but this did not 
make them pre-disposed to any particular decision and were entering the meeting with an 
open mind. 
 
Similarly, Councillors Aziz, Brerton and Walsh informed the committee that they had 
attended events at the unauthorised development in the past, but this did not make them 
pre-disposed to any decision and were entering the meeting with an open mind. 
 

260 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 12th of November 2025 were 
submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received as a correct record.  
 

261 Enforcement Update 
 
Mr Joshua Parkinson, Planning Manager (Development Manager), presented the 
Enforcement Update to the committee. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

Mr Parkinson noted that there were 455 live cases in the system from 2015 to 2025. Since 
the 1st of April 2025 there had been 154 new complaints, several complex in nature and 
involving a combination of technical breaches.  
 
The Planning Enforcement Plan, beginning page 9 of the agenda, will come into effect on 
the 1st of January 2026 and will replace the ‘Planning Enforcement Code of Practice’.  
 
Mr Parkinson explained to the committee that the plan outlines the council’s approach to 
investigating reports of alleged unauthorized development and in which circumstance 
enforcement action may be taken.  
 
Details were given to the committee regarding the 3 Enforcement Notice appeals which 
were upheld by the Planning Inspectorate on page 6 of the agenda and the 2 outstanding 
appeals.  
 
Mr Parkinson advised that the service would review how workloads and outcomes are 
monitored going forward and develop new Key Performance Indicators which would be 
reported in future updates.  
 
The committee discussed the report and asked for clarification from officers on the cases 
highlighted in the report. 
 
Resolved – The information was noted by the Committee.  
 
 

262 Exclusion of the Public 
 

263 Enforcement action against unauthorised development 
 
Mr Adam Birkett, Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, sought a decision of the 
committee in respect of a planning enforcement issue. 
Details of the consideration of this matter are recorded in a confidential schedule to these 
minutes. 
 
Resolved – To approve the resolution as set out in the confidential schedule to these 
minutes.  
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


